BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri East Service Territory) File No. GO-2021-0030 Tariff No. YG-2021-0020)
In the Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri West Service Territory) (i) File No. GO-2021-0031 (ii) Tariff No. YG-2021-0021 (iii)

ORDER DIRECTING SPIRE MISSOURI TO RESPOND TO COMMISSION ORDER

Issue Date: October 14, 2020 Effective Date: October 14, 2020

On August 4, 2020, Spire Missouri Inc. (Spire Missouri), filed applications and petitions requesting that the Commission authorize changes to the Spire Missouri East and Spire Missouri West Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharges. The Commission issued an order directing notice, setting an intervention deadline, directing the filing of Staff recommendations, setting time for responses, and suspending tariff sheets until December 2, 2020.

Pursuant to that order, Staff filed recommendations in both files on October 2, 2020. Ordered paragraph eleven of the Commission's order states:

11. Spire Missouri, Inc. shall respond to Commission Staff's recommendation and any other objections or recommendations no later than October 9, 2020.

Spire Missouri failed to timely respond to Staff's recommendations. The Commission will again order Spire Missouri to respond to Staff's recommendations.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Spire Missouri shall respond to Staff's recommendations no later than October 16, 2020.
 - 2. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 14th day of October, 2020.